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PG SEATS IN HOMOEOPATHY COLLEGE

4165. SHRI GANESH SINGH:
SHRI KAPIL MORESHWAR PATIL:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA,YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA
AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the manner in which seats are divided in PG courses of homoeopathy colleges of the country;

(b) whether seats in PG Courses of homoeopathy in Delhi are very low in comparison to other States;

(c) if so, the reasons therefor along with ratio of PG seats and PG colleges; and

(d) the steps being taken/have been taken by the Government for increasing seats in PG courses of homoeopathy in Delhi?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) to (d):     here are two Homoeopathy colleges in Delhi, out of which one college, namely,
Nehru Government Homoeopathy Medical college, Delhi, is having four PG seats (two seats each in the subjects, namely, Practice of Medicine and Organon of Medicine). The State/ UT-wise details of Homoeopathy PG colleges in the country are given in Annexure.

As per the provisions of “The Establishment of New Medical College, Opening of New or Higher Course of Study or Training and Increase of Admission Capacity by a Medical College Regulations, 2011”, the colleges intending to start new PG courses have to make an application to the Central Government.

The Colleges which fulfill the requirements as specified in “The Homoeopathy Central Council (Minimum Standards of Infrastructure for a Homoeopathic College & Attached Hospital) Regulations, 2013”, and “The Homoeopathy Central Council(Post Graduate Degree Course) Regulations 1989” shall be granted permission to start new PG courses.

………………….


Annexure

STATE/UT- WISE LIST OF HOMOEOPATHY MEDICAL COLLEGES
Total Colleges as on 31-01-2017

S. No STATE/U.T

Total no. of
Homoeopathy
Colleges

PG
Colleges

Admission
Capacity

(PG)

1. Andhra Pradesh 5 03 42

2. Arunachal
Pradesh

1 0 0

3. Assam 3 0 0

4. Bihar 15 2 52

5. Chandigarh 1 0 0

6. Chhattisgarh 3 0 0

7. Delhi 2 1 4

8. Goa 1 0 0

9. Gujarat 19 4 54

10. Haryana 1 0 0

11. Jharkhand 4 0 0

12. HP 1 0 0

13. Karnataka 11 6 129

14. Kerala 5 2 36

15. Madhya Pradesh 23 3 113

16. Maharashtra 50 17 378

17. Meghalaya 01 0 0

18. Orissa 6 1 18

19. Punjab 4 1 18

20. Rajasthan 8 3 59

21. Tamil Nadu 12 2 45

22. Telangana 4 1 30

23. Uttar Pradesh 10 3 114

24. Uttarakhand 2 0 0

25. West Bengal 12 3 57
TOTAL 204 52 -

Total PG seats 1149

